GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1653
ANSWERED ON:03.12.2014

CONSTRUCTION OF COMMUNITY CENTRES
Chinnaraj Shri Gopalakrishnan

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whetherthere is shortage of Barat Ghars and Community Centres in Delhi;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the reasons therefor;

(c) whether the Government has received requests from various quarters in this regard;

(d) if so, the details thereof and the action taken/being taken by the Government in this regard;

(e) whether some of the plots earmarked for the purpose in Delhi including in R.K.Puram have been encroached upon; and

(f) if so, the details thereof and the action taken/being taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT ( SHRIBABUL SUPRIYO )

(a)&(b) :Delhi Cantonment Board (DCB), Delhi Development Authority (DDA) and Delhi Urban Shelter Improvement Board (DUSIB)
have informed that there are no such shortages.

(c)&(d):-DUSIB has informed that request for construction of Barat Ghar in JJ Colony, Madangir has been received under MLA Fund.
DDA has informed that five requests for allotment of land for construction of Community Halls/Barat Gharshave been received from
Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi. DUSIB and DDA have already started actions on these requests.

(e)&(f):DUSIB and DDA have informed that no such case has come to notice.
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